
ITC PARK STORAGE BUILDING 
JSP18-07 

ITC PARK STORAGE BUILDING, JSP18-07 
Consideration at the request of City of Novi for approval of Preliminary Site Plan and Storm 
Water Management Plan for ITC Park storage building, JSP 18-07. The subject property is 
located in Section 31 at northeast corner of Eight Mile Road and Napier Road.  The applicant 
is proposing to build a 2,087 square feet single story storage building with 1 restroom for public 
use.  The applicant has indicated that solar panels will be provided on the roof of the building, 
but no ground-mounted equipment is needed. 

Required Action 
Approval/Denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and the Storm water Management Plan 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 

Planning 
Approval 
recommended 04-20-18  Items to be addressed on the final site plan

submittal

Engineering Approval 
recommended 04-27-18  Items to be addressed on the final site plan

submittal

Landscaping Approval 
recommended 04-26-18  Items to be addressed on the final site plan

submittal

Traffic 
Approval 
recommended 04-24-18 

Facade 
Approval 
recommended 04-24-18 

Fire Approval 
recommended 04-09-18  No additional comments

 No additional comments



Motion sheet 
 
Approval – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of ITC Park Storage Building JSP18-07, motion to approve the Preliminary Site 

Plan and a Section 9 Waiver, based on and subject to the following: 
a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff review letter 

and the conditions and the items listed in that letter being addressed. 
 
 (This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, Article 4 
Article 5 and Article 6 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 

 
-AND- 

 
Approval – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of ITC Park Storage Building JSP18-07, motion to approve the Stormwater 
Management Plan, based on and subject to: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters, and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed 
on the Final Site Plan. 

 
(This motion is made because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 

-OR- 
 
Denial – Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of ITC Park Storage Building JSP18-07, motion to deny the Preliminary Site 
Plan and a Section 9 Façade Waiver…(because the plan is not in compliance with 
Article 3, Article 4 and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable 
provisions of the Ordinance.) 
 
 

- AND - 
 
Denial – Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of ITC Park Storage Building JSP18-07, motion to deny the Stormwater 
Management Plan…(because the plan is not in compliance with Chapter 11 of the 
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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SITE PLAN 
(Full plan set available for viewing at the Community Development Department.) 
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CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE
AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE
CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION
OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS
AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE
MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED
TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO DEFEND,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR
ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE
OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT EXCEPTING LIABILITY
ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL.
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CAUTION!!
THE LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE.  NO GUARANTEE IS
EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE
COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY THEREOF. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXCLUSIVELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT UTILITY LOCATIONS AND
ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
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PLANNING REVIEW 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PETITIONER:    
City of Novi 
 
REVIEW TYPE:   
Preliminary and Final Site Plan 
 
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS 

 Section 31 

 Site Location 51000 Eight Mile Rd 

 Site School District Novi  Community School District 
 Site Zoning RA: Residential Acreage  
 Adjoining Zoning North RA: Residential Acreage 
  East RA: Residential Acreage 
  West Single Family Residential  
  South Maybury State Park 
 Current Site Use ITC Community Storage Park 

Adjoining Uses North Single Family Residential 

  
East Vacant  
West Single Family Residential  
South Maybury State Park 

 Site Size 74.08 Acres 
 Plan Date March 29, 2018 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY  
The applicant is proposing to build a 2,087 square feet single story storage building with 1 unisex 
restroom for public use. The maximum height of the building is approximately 20 feet eight inches.   The 
building is located along an existing parking lot along on the east side of Sport Park Drive north of Eight 
Mile Road.  The applicant has indicated that solar panels will be provided on the roof of the building, 
but no ground-mounted equipment is needed.  The applicant shall insure that this information is shown 
on the Final Stamping sets.   
 
ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 3 (Zoning 
Districts), Article 4 (Use Standards), Article 5 (Site Standards), and any other applicable provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance. The plan conforms to all requirements.   
 
1. Plan Review: The site plan set included a base plan with no restrooms and an alternate with 

restrooms. The review includes the additional square footage that was proposed in the alternate. 
Final stamping sets should include the plan that will be built.  
 

2. Other Reviews 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

April 20, 2018 
Planning Review 

ITC PARK STORAGE BUILDING 
JSP 18-07 

 
   

  



JSP 17-03: MAINSTREET VILLAGE CLUBHOUSE ADDITION                                      April 04, 2018 
Preliminary/Final Site Plan Page 2 of 2    
                      

1. Engineering Review: Additional comments to be addressed with electronic stamping sets. 
Engineering recommends approval.  

2. Landscape Review: Additional comments to be addressed with electronic stamping sets. 
Engineering recommends approval. 

3. Facade Review:  Façade recommends approval. 
4. Fire Review: A Hazmat checklist has been provided. Fire recommends approval. 

 
NEXT STEP: PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 
Please provide the following no later than May 03, 2018 to stay on schedule for May 09, 2018 meeting.  

1. An electronic version in PDF format of the site plan submitted , dated 03-29-18, with NO 
CHANGES MADE  

2. A response letter addressing the comments from all the review letters.  
3. A color rendering of building improvements, if any 

 
ELECTRONIC STAMPING SET SUBMITTAL AND RESPONSE LETTER 
After receiving Planning Commission’s approval, please submit the following for Electronic stamping set 
approval: 

1. Plans addressing the comments in all of the staff and consultant review letters in PDF format. 
2. Response letter addressing all comments in ALL letters and ALL charts and refer to sheet numbers 

where the change is reflected. 
 
STAMPING SET APPROVAL 
Stamping sets are still required for this project.  After having received all of the review letters from City 
staff the applicant should make the appropriate changes on the plans and submit 10 size 24” x 36” 
copies with original signature and original seals, to the Community Development Department for final 
Stamping Set approval.   
 
PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING 
A Pre-Construction meeting is not required for this project.  
 
CHAPTER 26.5   
Chapter 26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed within 
two years of the issuance of any starting permit.  Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-0430 for 
additional information on starting permits.  The applicant should review and be aware of the 
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 
 
If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5607 or skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org. 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 
Sri Ravali Komaragiri – Planner 
 
 

mailto:skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org


Items in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant and/or the Planning Commission before approval of the 
Preliminary Site Plan.  Underlined items need to be addressed on the Final Site Plan. 
 

Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Zoning and Use Requirements 
Master Plan 
(adopted July 
26, 2017) 

Single Family, with 
master planned 1.65 
maximum dwelling units 
per acre. 

Storage area @ Public 
Park   

Yes Planning Commission 
approval of the site plan is 
required 
 

Zoning 
(Effective 
December 25, 
2013) 

R-4: One-Family 
Residential   

Storage area @ Public 
Park     

Yes  

Uses Permitted  
(Sec.3.1.5) 
 

Publicly owned and 
operated parks, 
parkways and outdoor 
recreational facilities 

Public Park  

Yes  

Height, bulk, density and area limitations (Sec. 3.1.5) 
Maximum 
Dwelling Unit 
Density 

 
0.8 DUA 

 
Not Applicable NA 

 
 

Minimum Lot 
Area 
(Sec 3.1.5) 

1 acre 
Total Site Area: 
Approximately 74.08 
Acres 

NA  

Minimum Lot 
Width 
(Sec 3.1.5) 

150  ft.  Not Applicable  NA  

Building Setbacks (Sec 3.1.5) & 3.6.B 

Front  
(Sec. 3.6.B) 

For all uses other than 
single-family or two-
family residential , 
30 ft. or 
75 ft.  or 
Height of main building 
Whichever is greater 

The building is located 
in the middle of ITC 
park, at least 400 away 
from all side.  

Yes 

 

Side  10 ft. one side 
30 ft. total two sides 

Yes 

Exterior Side Yard 
(Napier) 

Same as front yard 
setback 

Rear  35 ft.  Yes 

 

PLANNING REVIEW CHART: RA_One Family Residential 

Review Date: April 20, 2018 
Review Type: Preliminary/Final Site Plan 
Project Name: JSP 18-07 ITC STORAGE BUILDING 
Plan Date: March 29, 2018 
Prepared by: Sri Komaragiri, Planner   
Contact:  E-mail: skomaragiri@cityofnovi.org; Phone: (248) 735-5607 
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Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Maximum % of 
Lot Area 
Covered 
(By All Buildings) 
(Sec 3.1.5) 

25% Information is not 
provided at this point.  
It appears to be in 
compliance 

Yes  

Minimum Floor 
Area (Sec 3.1.5) 

1,000 Sq.ft. 2,087 SF Yes  

Building Height  
(Sec 3.1.5) 

35 ft. or 2.5 stories 
whichever is less 

20’-8” Yes  

Frontage on a 
Public Street. 
(Sec. 5.12)  

No lot or parcel of land 
shall be used for any 
purpose permitted by 
this Ordinance unless 
said lot or parcel shall 
front directly upon a 
public street, unless 
otherwise provided for 
in this Ordinance. 

Park fronts on Eight Mile 
Road 

Yes  

Note to District Standards (Sec 3.6) 
Area 
Requirements 
(Sec 3.6A & Sec. 
2.2) 

- Lot width shall be 
measured between 
two lines where a 
front setback line 
intersects with side 
setback lines.  

- Distance between 
side lot lines cannot 
be less than 90% 
between the front 
setback line and the 
main building.  

Not Applicable  NA 

 

Additional 
Setbacks  
(Sec 3.6B) 

For all uses other than 
single-family or two-
family residential , 
30 ft. or 
75 ft.  or 
Height of main building 
Whichever is greater 

   

Exterior Side yard 
abutting 
Streets(Sec 3.6C) 

NA Side yards abutting 
residential districts 

NA  

Wetland/Water-
course Setback 
(Sec 3.6M) 

25ft. from boundary of 
a wetland and 25ft. 
from the ordinary 
highwater mark of a 
watercourse. 

There are no wetlands 
on site.  

Yes  

Sidewalks Requirements 
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Item Required Code Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Non-Motorized 
Plan 

Not Applicable No sidewalk is proposed 
with this site plan 

NA  

Other Requirements 
Development 
and Street 
Names 

Development and 
street names must be 
approved by the Street 
Naming Committee 
before Preliminary Site 
Plan approval 

Not Applicable  NA 

 

Property Split or 
Combination 

Property combination 
or split shall be 
reviewed and 
approved by the 
Community 
Development 
Department.     

No Parcel combination 
or split is proposed at 
this point  

NA  

Development/ 
Business Sign 

Signage if proposed 
requires a permit. Not Applicable  NA 

 

NOTES: 
 
1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi 

requirements or standards.  
2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis.  Please refer to those 

sections in Article 3, 4 and 5 of the zoning ordinance for further details.   
3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan 

modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals. 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Applicant 
City of Novi  
 
Review Type 
Preliminary/Final Site Plan 
 
Property Characteristics 
 Site Location:  ITC Sports park, north of Eight Mile, east of Napier 
 Site Size:   area of disturbance less than 1 acre 
 Plan Date:  03/29/2018 
 Design Engineer:  PEA, Inc. 
 
Project Summary  
 Construction of an approximately 2,700 square-foot storage building. 

 Water service would be provided by a new well and water service lead to the 
building.  

 Sanitary sewer service would be provided by a 6 inch lead connecting to an existing 
6 inch lead that is routed to the on-site septic field.  

 Storm water will drain to the wetland, following the current drainage pattern.  

Recommendation 
 
Approval of the Preliminary and Final Site plan and Storm Water Management Plan is 
recommended.  

 
Comments: 
The Preliminary/Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the 
Code of Ordinances, the Storm Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering 
Design Manual with the following exceptions, which can be addressed with an 
electronic Stamping Set submittal: 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

April 27. 2018 
 

Engineering Review 
ITC Sports Park Storage Building 

JSP18-0007 
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General 
1. Provide the City’s standard detail sheets for water main (5 sheets-rev. 

02/16/2018), sanitary sewer (3 sheets- rev. 02/16/2018), storm sewer (2 sheets- 
rev. 02/16/2018), and paving (2 sheets-rev. 03/05/2018) at the time of the 
printed Stamping Set submittal. These details can be found on the City’s 
website at this location: http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-
Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-
Construction-Details.aspx  

2. Include a sign quantity table listing the type and number of each sign 
proposed.  

3. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be 
submitted with the electronic stamping set submittal highlighting the changes 
made to the plans addressing each of the comments in this review. 

Utilities 

4. Consider increasing the slope on the sanitary sewer lead to 2.0%. 

5. Revise the call out of 10 feet of 6-inch sanitary lead from the monitoring 
manhole to wye connection to be 6-inch PVC SDR23.5.  

Paving & Grading 

6. Include the newly issued City standard paving details in the plan set. Remove 
redundant or conflicting details from the site plan sheets. The asphalt 
pavement and sidewalk details as shown on sheet C2.1 and C2.2 are not 
consistent with City standards. Sidewalk shall have a 4-inch 21AA compacted 
limestone aggregate base rather than class II sand base (refer to detail 11B 
on sheet 2 of standard paving details). 

 
The following must be submitted with the Stamping Set: 

7. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be 
submitted with the electronic stamping set submittal highlighting the changes 
made to the plans addressing each of the comments listed above and 
indicating the revised sheets involved.  

The following must be addressed prior to construction: 

Requirements prior to construction are still being determined. Follow up 
correspondence on these items will be provided prior to the next submittal.  

 
8. A pre-construction meeting may be required prior to any site work being 

started.  

9. A City of Novi Grading Permit may be required prior to any grading on the 
site.  This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting, if applicable 
(no application required).  No fee is required for this permit. 
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10. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review 
prior to the construction of any utilities on the site.  Contact Ted Meadows at 
248-844-5400 for more information. 

11. Construction inspection fees may be required for the site work, and any 
utilities to be installed. 

12. Any applicable Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be paid prior to the pre-
construction meeting.  Contact the Water & Sewer Division at 248-347-0498 to 
determine the amount of these fees.  

Prior to preparing stamping sets, the Applicant is advised to provide any revised sheets 
directly to the Engineering Division for an informal review and approval. 

To the extent this review letter addresses items and requirements that require the 
approval of or a permit from an agency or entity other than the City, this review shall 
not be considered an indication or statement that such approvals or permits will be 
issued. 

Please contact Darcy Rechtien at (248) 735-5695 with any questions. 

 

_______________________________ 
Darcy N. Rechtien, P.E. 
 
 
 
cc: Sri Komaragiri, Community Development  

Kristin Pace, Treasurers 
Ben Croy, Water and Sewer 
Theresa Bridges, Engineering 
George Melistas, Engineering 
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Review Type 
Preliminary/Final Landscape Review 
 
Property Characteristics 
• Site Location:   Northeast corner of Napier and 8 Mile Roads 
• Site Acreage:  8.2 acres 
• Site Zoning:   OST 
• Adjacent Zoning: OST 
• Plan Date:    4/7/2017 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
This project was reviewed for conformance with Chapter 37: Woodland Protection, Zoning 
Article 5.5 Landscape Standards, the Landscape Design Manual and any other applicable 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below must be addressed and incorporated as 
part of the revised Preliminary/Final Site Plan submittal. Please follow guidelines of the Zoning 
Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This review and the accompanying Landscape 
Chart is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance.  
 
Recommendation 
This project is recommended for approval for Preliminary Site Plans.  At this time, it is not 
approved for Final Site Plans.  The minor corrections noted below and on the landscape chart, 
and a detailed landscaping plan, will be required for Final Site Plan approval. 
 
Ordinance Considerations 
Existing Soils (Preliminary Site Plan checklist #10, #17) 

Provided. 
 
Existing and proposed overhead and underground utilities, including hydrants.(LDM 2.e.(4)) 

1. Provided. 
2. There are no overhead utility lines in the vicinity of the project. 

 
Existing Trees (Sec 37 Woodland Protection, Preliminary Site Plan checklist #17 and LDM 2.3 (2) ) 

1. No woodland trees.  Existing landscape trees are located and identified. 
2. Tree fencing is provided for all trees near construction that will be saved. 

 
Adjacent to Residential - Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii) 

Property is not adjacent to Residential. 
 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way – Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.B.ii and iii) 

The project is not immediately adjacent to rights-of-way or an industrial subdivision road so 
no right-of-way berms or landscaping are required. 

 
Street Tree Requirements (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.E.i.c and LDM 1.d.) 

The project is not immediately adjacent to a street so no street trees are required. 

 
PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 

April 26, 2018 
Preliminary/Final Site Plan - Landscaping 

ITC Storage Building 
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Parking Lot Landscaping (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.) 

No changes to the parking lot are proposed so no new landscaping is required. 
 
Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Zoning Sec. 5.5.3.C.(3) Chart footnote)   

1. No changes to the parking lot are proposed. 
2. If the perimeter tree near the new driveway to the parking lot is damaged or removed, it 

needs to be replaced. 
 
Loading Zone screening (Zoning Sec. 3.14, 3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5)   

No loading zone screening is required as part of this project.  
 
Building Foundation Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.) 

1. Required foundation landscaping area is provided for both base and alternate plans. 
2. Detailed landscape plans must be provided for final site plans. 

 
Plant List (LDM 2.h. and t.) 

Plant lists are required for final site plans. 
 
Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 

1. Provided. 
2. Please add a callout for the tree detail stating that root ball dirt must be removed to 

expose the root flare. 
 
Storm Basin Landscape (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iv and LDM 1.d.(3) 

1. Rain gardens are proposed on both ends of the building to improve infiltration. 
2. Rain gardens must be landscaped with plants native to Michigan. 

 
Irrigation (LDM 1.a.(1)(e) and 2.s) 

Watering plan is provided on Landscape Details Sheet 
 

Proposed topography. 2’ contour minimum (LDM 2.e.(1))  
Provided. 

 
Snow Deposit (LDM.2.q.) 

Not applicable. 
 

Proposed trees to be saved (Sec 37 Woodland Protection 37-9, LDM 2.e.(1))  
All trees in area to be saved are protected with tree fencing. 

 
Corner Clearance (Zoning Sec 5.9) 

Not applicable. 
 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.735.5621 or rmeader rmeader@cityofnovi.org. 
 
 
 

 

_____________________________________________________ 
Rick Meader – Landscape Architect 
 
 
 

mailto:rmeader@cityofnovi.org


LANDSCAPE REVIEW SUMMARY CHART  
     

 
Review Date: April 26, 2018 
Project Name: JSP18 – 0007:  ITC Sports Park Storage Building 
Plan Date: March 23, 2018 
Prepared by: Rick Meader, Landscape Architect  E-mail: rmeader@cityofnovi.org; 

 Phone: (248) 735-5621 
 
Items in Bold need to be addressed by the applicant before approval of the Preliminary Site Plan.  
Underlined items need to be addressed for Final Site Plan. 
 

Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Landscape Plan Requirements (LDM (2) 

Landscape Plan  
(Zoning Sec 5.5.2, 
LDM 2.e.) 

 New commercial or 
residential 
developments 
 Addition to existing 

building greater than 
25% increase in overall 
footage or 400 SF 
whichever is less. 
 1”=20’ minimum with 

proper North.  
Variations from this 
scale can be 
approved by LA 
 Consistent with plans 

throughout set 

Scale: 1”=20’ Yes  

Project Information 
(LDM 2.d.) Name and Address Yes Yes  

Owner/Developer 
Contact Information 
(LDM 2.a.) 

Name, address and 
telephone number of 
the owner and 
developer or 
association 

Yes Yes  

Landscape Architect 
contact information 
(LDM 2.b.) 

Name, Address and 
telephone number of 
RLA 

Yes Yes  

Sealed by LA.  
(LDM 2.g.) 

Requires original 
signature Yes Yes  

Miss Dig Note 
(800) 482-7171 
(LDM.3.a.(8)) 

Show on all plan sheets Yes Yes 
 

Zoning (LDM 2.f.) Include all adjacent 
zoning 

Parcel:  RA 
North, East:  RA 
South:  Northville 
Twp 
West:  Lyon Twp 

No 

As project is internal to 
site, adjacent 
properties’ zoning is not 
necessary. 

Survey information 
(LDM 2.c.) 

 Legal description or 
boundary line survey 
 Existing topography 

Sheet P-1 Yes  

mailto:rmeader@cityofnovi.org
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Existing plant material 
Existing woodlands or 
wetlands 
(LDM 2.e.(2)) 

 Show location type 
and size.  Label to be 
saved or removed.  
 Plan shall state if none 

exists. 

Yes Yes 

1. Removals clearly 
shown. 

2. Trees removed are 
not woodland trees 
or woodland 
replacement trees so 
they don’t have to 
be replaced as such. 

3. If possible, please 
move the access 
pathway to the 
parking lot further 
north of the 12” 
perimeter tree so it is 
not negatively 
impacted by the 
construction or 
equipment using the 
path.  It is currently 
shown as being 
protected by tree 
fence. 

Soil types (LDM.2.r.) 

 As determined by Soils 
survey of Oakland 
county 
 Show types, 

boundaries 

No No  

Existing and 
proposed 
improvements 
(LDM 2.e.(4)) 

Existing and proposed 
buildings, easements, 
parking spaces, 
vehicular use areas, and 
R.O.W 

Yes Yes  

Existing and 
proposed utilities 
(LDM 2.e.(4)) 

Overhead and 
underground utilities, 
including hydrants 

Yes Yes There are no overhead 
lines in the project area. 

Proposed grading. 2’ 
contour minimum 
(LDM 2.e.(1)) 

Provide proposed 
contours at 2’ interval Sheet P-2 Yes  

Snow deposit 
(LDM.2.q.) 

Show snow deposit 
areas on plan NA   

LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS 

Parking Area Landscape Requirements LDM 1.c. & Calculations (LDM 2.o.) 

General requirements 
(LDM 1.c) 

 Clear sight distance 
within parking islands 
 No evergreen trees 

NA  
No changes to the 
parking lot are 
proposed. 

Name, type and 
number of ground 
cover (LDM 1.c.(5)) 

As proposed on planting 
islands NA   

General (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.ii) 
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Parking lot Islands  
(a, b. i) 

 A minimum of 200 SF 
to qualify 
 A minimum of 200sf 

unpaved area per 
tree planted in an 
island 
 6” curbs 
 Islands minimum width 

10’ BOC to BOC 

NA  
No changes to the 
parking lot are 
proposed. 

Curbs and Parking 
stall reduction (c) 

Parking stall can be 
reduced to 17’ and the 
curb to 4” adjacent to a 
sidewalk of minimum 7 
ft. 

NA  See above. 

Contiguous space 
limit (i) 

Maximum of 15 
contiguous spaces NA  See above. 

Plantings around Fire 
Hydrant (d) 

No plantings with 
matured height greater 
than 12’ within 10 ft. of 
fire hydrants 

No TBD 

1. No new or existing 
plantings are shown 
near existing 
hydrants. 

2. To assist contractors, 
please add a note to 
the plans stating that 
all trees are to be at 
least 10 feet from 
hydrants or utility 
structures. 

Landscaped area (g) 

Areas not dedicated to 
parking use or driveways 
exceeding 100 sq. ft. 
shall  be landscaped 

NA   

Clear Zones (LDM 
2.3.(5)) 

25 ft corner clearance 
required.  Refer to 
Zoning Section 5.5.9 

NA   

Category 1: For  OS-1, OS-2, OSC, OST, B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC, EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special Land Use or non-
residential use in any R district (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.iii) 
A = Total square 
footage of vehicular 
use areas up to 
50,000sf x 7.5% 

• A = x sf  * 7.5 % = A sf 
• 50,000 * 7.5% = 3750 sf NA   

B = Total square 
footage of additional 
paved vehicular use 
areas (not including 
A or B) over 50,000 SF) 
x 1 % 

• B =  x sf * 1% =  B sf 
• (xxx – 50000) * 1% = 

xxx sf 
NA   

Category 2: For: I-1 and I-2 (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.iii) 
A. = Total square 
footage of vehicular 
use area up to 50,000 
sf x 5% 

A = x sf * 5% = A  sf NA   
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

B = Total square 
footage of additional 
paved vehicular use 
areas over 50,000 SF x 
0.5% 

B = 0.5% x 0 sf = B  SF NA   

All Categories 
C = A+B 
Total square footage 
of landscaped islands 

xxx + xxx = xxx SF NA   

D = C/200 
Number of canopy 
trees required 

xxx/200 = 22 Trees NA   

Perimeter Green 
space 1 Canopy tree per 35 lf  NA  

1. All existing perimeter 
trees are to remain. 

2. If the 12” elm is 
negatively impacted 
by construction, it 
shall be replaced.   

Access way 
perimeter 

1 canopy tree per 35 lf 
on each side of road, 
less widths of access 
drives. 

NA   

Parking land banked NA No   

Berms, Walls and ROW Planting Requirements 

Berms 
 All berms shall have a maximum slope of 33%. Gradual slopes are encouraged. Show 1ft. contours 
 Berm should be located on lot line except in conflict with utilities. 
 Berms should be constructed with 6” of top soil. 
Residential Adjacent to Non-residential (Sec 5.5.3.A) & (LDM 1.a) 

Berm requirements  
(Zoning Sec 5.5.A) 

No berms are required 
for project due to its 
interior location. 

None   

Planting requirements  
(LDM 1.a.) LDM Novi Street Tree List NA   

Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way (Sec 5.5.B) and (LDM 1.b) 
Berm requirements  
(Zoning Sec 
5.5.3.A.(5)) 

No berms are required 
for project due to its 
interior location. 

   

Cross-Section of Berms   (LDM 2.j) 

Slope, height and 
width 

 Label contour lines 
 Maximum 33% 
 Min. 3 feet flat 

horizontal area 
 Minimum 3 feet high 
 Constructed of loam 

with 6’ top layer of 
topsoil. 

NA   
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Type of Ground 
Cover   NA   

Setbacks from Utilities 

Overhead utility lines 
and 15 ft. setback from 
edge of utility or 20 ft. 
setback from closest 
pole 

NA   

Walls (LDM 2.k & Zoning Sec 5.5.3.vi) 

Material, height and 
type of construction 
footing 

Freestanding walls 
should have brick or 
stone exterior with 
masonry or concrete 
interior 

None   

Walls greater than 3 
½ ft. should be 
designed and sealed 
by an Engineer 

    

ROW Landscape Screening Requirements(Sec 5.5.3.B. ii) 
Greenbelt width 
(2)(3) (5) 40 ft 875 ft Yes  

Min. berm crest width 
No berms are required 
for project due to its 
interior location. 

None   

Minimum berm height 
(9) 

No berms are required 
for project due to its 
interior location. 

None   

3’ wall (4)(7) No   
Canopy deciduous or 
large evergreen trees 
Notes (1) (10) 

No plantings are 
required for project due 
to its interior location. 

None   

Sub-canopy 
deciduous trees 
Notes (2)(10) 

No plantings are 
required for project due 
to its interior location. 

None   

Canopy deciduous 
trees in area between 
sidewalk and curb 
(Novi Street Tree List) 

No plantings are 
required for project due 
to its interior location. 

None   

Non-Residential Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iii & LDM 1.d (2) 
Refer to Planting in ROW, building foundation landscape, parking lot landscaping and LDM 

Interior Street to 
Industrial subdivision 
(LDM 1.d.(2)) 

 1 canopy deciduous 
per 35 l.f. along ROW 
 No evergreen trees 

closer than 20 ft.  
 3 sub canopy trees per 

40 l.f. of total linear 
frontage 

NA   

Screening of outdoor 
storage, 
loading/unloading  

 
• No storage or 

loading/unloadin
g is proposed. 

Yes  
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

(Zoning Sec. 3.14, 
3.15, 4.55, 4.56, 5.5) 

• Doors will be 
screened from 
south by existing 
wetland. 

Transformers/Utility 
boxes 
(LDM 1.e from 1 
through 5) 

 A minimum of 2ft. 
separation between 
box and the plants 
 Ground cover below 

4” is allowed up to 
pad.  
 No plant materials 

within 8 ft. from the 
doors 

No transformers are 
proposed. No 

If a transformer is 
added, screening 
shrubs per standard 
detail are required. 

Building Foundation Landscape Requirements (Sec 5.5.3.D) 

Interior site 
landscaping SF  

 Equals to entire 
perimeter of the 
building x 8 with a 
minimum width of 4 ft. 
 Base: (185-3*10-2*5)lf x 

8ft = 1160 SF 
 Alternate: (215-4*10-

2*5)lf * 8 = 1320 LF 

Base: 1210 SF 
Alternate: 1380 SF Yes 

1. Landscaping is 
provided along 3 of 4 
sides, with existing 
lawn to remain on 
the south side.  Two 
of those sides will be 
rain gardens. 

2. Detailed planting 
plans for rain 
gardens and other 
foundation plantings 
to be provided on 
stamping sets. 

Zoning Sec 5.5.3.D.ii. 
All items from (b) to 
(e)  
 

If visible from public 
street a minimum of 60% 
of the exterior building 
perimeter should be 
covered in green space 

100% of the building 
frontage facing 
Napier will be 
landscaped. 

Yes  

Detention/Retention Basin Requirements (Sec. 5.5.3.E.iv) 

Planting requirements 
(Sec. 5.5.3.E.iv) 

 Clusters shall cover 70-
75% of the basin rim 
area 
 10” to 14” tall grass 

along sides of basin 
 Refer to wetland for 

basin mix 

 No detention 
pond is proposed. 
 Rain gardens will 

be planted with 
native plants. 

Yes  

Phragmites Control 
(Sec 5.5.6.C) 

 Any and all 
populations of 
Phragmites australis on 
site shall be included 
on tree survey. 
 Treat populations per 

MDEQ guidelines and 
requirements to 
eradicate the weed 
from the site. 

None indicated   
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

LANDSCAPING NOTES, DETAILS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
Landscape Notes – Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes 
Installation date  
(LDM 2.l. & Zoning 
Sec 5.5.5.B) 

Provide intended date Between Mar 15 
and Nov 15. Yes  

Maintenance & 
Statement of intent  
(LDM 2.m & Zoning 
Sec 5.5.6) 

 Include statement of 
intent to install and 
guarantee all 
materials for 2 years. 
 Include a minimum 

one cultivation in 
June, July and August 
for the 2-year warranty 
period. 

Yes Yes  

Plant source  
(LDM 2.n & LDM 
3.a.(2)) 

Shall be northern nursery 
grown, No.1 grade. Yes Yes  

Irrigation plan  
(LDM 2.s.) 

A fully automatic 
irrigation system or a 
method of providing 
sufficient water for plant 
establishment and 
survival is required on 
Final Site Plans. 

No  

1. Please add irrigation 
plan or information 
as to how plants will 
be watered 
sufficiently for 
establishment and 
long- term survival. 

2. If xeriscaping is used, 
please provide 
information about 
plantings included. 

Other information 
(LDM 2.u) 

Required by Planning 
Commission NA   

Establishment  period  
(Zoning Sec 5.5.6.B) 2 yr. Guarantee Yes Yes  

Approval of 
substitutions. 
(Zoning Sec 5.5.5.E) 

City must approve any 
substitutions in writing 
prior to installation. 

Yes Yes  

Plant List (LDM 2.h.) – Include all cost estimates 

Quantities and sizes 

Refer to LDM suggested 
plant list  

Yes Yes  

Root type Yes Yes  
Botanical and 
common names Yes Yes  

Type and amount of 
lawn No No Please add areas of 

each in cost table.  

Cost estimate  
(LDM 2.t) 

For all new plantings, 
mulch and sod as listed 
on the plan 

Yes Yes 

Foundation plantings 
will be included with 
revised final site plans or 
electronic stamping 
sets. 

Planting Details/Info (LDM 2.i) – Utilize City of Novi Standard Details 
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

Canopy Deciduous 
Tree 

Refer to LDM for detail 
drawings 

Yes Yes 

Please add a callout 
saying that dirt from root 
ball needs to be 
removed to expose root 
flare. 

Evergreen Tree No  No evergreens are 
proposed. 

Shrub Yes Yes  
Perennial/ 
Ground Cover Yes Yes  

Tree stakes and guys. 
(Wood stakes, fabric 
guys) 

Yes Yes  

Tree protection 
fencing 

Located at Critical Root 
Zone (1’ outside of 
dripline) 

Yes Yes  

Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 3)  

General Conditions 
(LDM 3.a) 

Plant materials shall not 
be planted within 4 ft. of 
property line 

Site is nowhere near 
property line.   

Plant Materials & 
Existing Plant Material 
(LDM 3.b) 

Clearly show trees to be 
removed and trees to 
be saved. 

Yes Yes  

Landscape tree 
credit (LDM3.b.(d)) 

Substitutions to 
landscape standards for 
preserved canopy trees 
outside woodlands/ 
wetlands should be 
approved by LA. Refer 
to Landscape tree 
Credit Chart in LDM 

No   

Plant Sizes for ROW, 
Woodland 
replacement and 
others  
(LDM 3.c) 

2.5” canopy trees 
6’ evergreen trees Yes  Trees can be 2.5” cal. 

Plant size credit 
(LDM3.c.(2)) NA No   

Prohibited Plants 
(LDM 3.d) 

No plants on City 
Invasive Species List    

Recommended trees 
for planting under 
overhead utilities 
(LDM 3.e) 

Label the distance from 
the overhead utilities   

No overhead utility lines 
exist or are proposed in 
project area. 

Collected or 
Transplanted trees 
(LDM 3.f) 

 No   

Nonliving Durable 
Material: Mulch (LDM 
4) 

 Trees shall be mulched 
to 3”depth and shrubs, 
groundcovers to 2” 

Yes Yes 
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Item Required Proposed Meets 
Code Comments 

depth 
 Specify natural color, 

finely shredded 
hardwood bark mulch.  
Include in cost 
estimate. 
 Refer to section for 

additional  information 
NOTES: 
1. This table is a working summary chart and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance or City of Novi 

requirements or standards.  
2. The section of the applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis.  For the landscape 

requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 5.5 and the Landscape Design 
Manual for the appropriate items under the applicable zoning classification. 

3. Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any corresponding site plan 
modifications to the City of Novi Planning Department with future submittals. 
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To: 
Barbara McBeth, AICP 
City of Novi 
45175 10 Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
 
 
CC: 
Sri Komaragiri, Lindsay Bell, George Melistas, 
Theresa Bridges, Darcy Rechtien, Hannah Smith 
 

  AECOM 
27777 Franklin Road 
Southfield 
MI, 48034 
USA 
aecom.com 
 
Project name: 
JSP18-0007 ITC Community Sports Park PSP-
FSP Traffic Review 
 
From: 
AECOM 
 
Date: 
April 24, 2018 

  
 

 

Memo 
Subject:  ITC Community Sports Park PSP-FSP Traffic Review 
 
The preliminary-final site plan was reviewed to the level of detail provided and AECOM recommends approval for the 

applicant to move forward with the condition that the comments provided below are adequately addressed to the satisfaction 

of the City. 

GENERAL COMMENTS 
1. NSA, Architects, Engineers, and Planners, is proposing a storage building at the ITC Community Sports Park. The 

proposed building will be located east of the parking lot that is located south of the baseball fields. The proposed 

building is approximately 1,980 square feet (SF). 
2. Summary of traffic-related waivers/variances: 

a. There are not any traffic-related waivers or variances required by the applicant at this time.  

TRAFFIC IMPACTS 
1. The proposed storage building is not expected to generate any discernable additional trips to the site.  

EXTERNAL SITE ACCESS AND OPERATIONS 
The following comments relate to the external interface between the proposed development and the surrounding roadway(s). 

1. The applicant is not proposing any external site access modifications.  

2. The storage building is not expected to produce a discernable amount of trips to the site and therefore no 

additional site access features are required.  

INTERNAL SITE OPERATIONS 
The following comments relate to the on-site design and traffic flow operations. 

1. General Traffic Flow 
a. The applicant has indicated that the largest vehicle that will access this building will be a tractor.  



Memo 
 

  

 

 

AECOM 
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b. The applicant has placed two R8-3A (no parking) signs adjacent to the building access pathway. The 

applicant could install arrows or “between signs” plaques to indicate the no parking zone. These may be 

non-standard plaques.  
2. Parking Facilities 

a. The storage building is not anticipated to require any additional on-site parking or bicycle parking.  
3. Sidewalk Requirements 

a. The applicant should provide a width dimension for the 4” concrete sidewalk on the west side of the 

building.  
4. All on-site signing and pavement markings shall be in compliance with the Michigan Manual on Uniform Traffic 

Control Devices (MMUTCD). The following is a discussion of the proposed signing and striping. 
a. The proposed R8-3A sign is in compliance with City standards.  
b. The applicant should indicate the sign post details on the plan set. 

 
Should the City or applicant have questions regarding this review, they should contact AECOM for further clarification. 

 

Sincerely,  

AECOM 

 

Sterling Frazier, PE 
Reviewer, Traffic/ITS Engineer 

 

Maureen N. Peters, PE 
Senior Traffic/ITS Engineer 
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April 24, 2018 

City of Novi Planning Department 
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.  
Novi, MI      48375- 3024 

Re:  FACADE ORDINANCE REVIEW – Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval 
ITC Park Storage Building, JSP18-0007, PSP18-0028 
Façade Region: 1,  Zoning District: RA     

Dear Ms. McBeth; 

The following is the Facade Review for Final Site Plan Approval of the above referenced 
project based on the revised drawings prepared by NSA Architects, dated 3/29/18. The 
percentages of materials proposed for each façade are as shown on the table below. The 
maximum percentages allowed by Ordinance Section 5.15 are shown in the right hand 
column. Note that the percentages of materials on the north and east elevations has 
changed since our prior review.  

Base Bid South North East West Ordinance Maximum  
(Minimum)

Brick 56% 56% 55% 41% 100% (30% Min.)
Cement Fiber Siding 44% 44% 45% 49% 50% (Footnote 14)

Asphalt Shilgles (Slope = 5:12) NL NL NL NL No limit (NL) for slope 
less than 6:12

Alternate 1 South North East West Ordinance Maximum  
(Minimum)

Brick 57% 56% 54% 53% 100% (30% Min.)
Cement Fiber Siding 43% 44% 46% 47% 50% (Footnote 14)

Asphalt Shilgles (Slope = 5:12) NL NL NL NL No limit (NL) for slope 
less than 6:12

Façade Review Status Summary:  
Full Compliance, Section 9 Waiver Not Required 
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Recommendation – The drawings indicate two possible floor plans; the Base Bid and 
Alternate 1. As shown above both plans are in full compliance with the Façade 
Ordinance. A Section 9 Waiver is not required for this project. 
 
Notes to the Applicant:  
 
1. It should be noted that all roof top equipment must be screened from view from all 
vantage points both on-site and off-site using materials in compliance with the Façade 
Ordinance.  
 
2. Inspections – The Façade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials 
displayed on the approved sample board (in this case the adjacent existing material) will 
be compared to materials to be installed. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the 
inspection of each façade material at the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested 
using the Novi Building Department’s Online Inspection Portal with the following link. 
Please click on “Click here to Request an Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click 
“Façade”.   
http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this review, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
DRN & Architects PC 
 
 
 
Douglas R. Necci, AIA 
 

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp


FIRE REVIEW 



 
 
 
 

 
 
April 9, 2018  

 

TO: Barbara McBeth- City Planner 
       Sri Ravali Komaragiri- Plan Review Center 
       Lindsay Bell-Plan Review Center 
       Hannah Smith-Planning Assistant 
        
RE: ITC Park Storage Building 
 
PSP# 18-0058 
 
 
Project Description:  
Build a storage building with a unisex bathroom. (2557 S.Q. F.T.). 
 
Comments: 

Meets fire department standards 
 
Recommendation:  
APPROVED 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Kevin S. Pierce-Fire Marshal 
City of Novi – Fire Dept.  
 
cc: file 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL 
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City Manager 
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City of Novi May 3, 2018 
Department of Public Services 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 
 
Attention: Sri Komaragiri, Planner 
 
Reference: Novi ITC Park Storage Building 
  Planning Review: Preliminary / Final Site Plan 
  Novi Project No.:  JSP 18-07  

NSA Project No.: 216402.00 
 
Dear Ms. Komaragiri, 
 
In response to your review comments dated April 20, 2018; we have included your 
comments and offer our responses in bold below: 
 
 
PLANNING REVIEW 
 
Zoning and Use Requirements: 
 
1. Item: Master Plan (adopted July 26, 2017). Required Code: Single Family, with 

master planned 1.65 maximum dwelling units per acre. Proposed: Storage area 
at Public Park. Meets Code: Yes. Comments: Planning Commission approval of 
the site plan is required.  

 
Response:  This project will be reviewed by the Planning Commission. 
 
 

ENGINEERING REVIEW 
 
General: 

 
2. Provide the City’s standard detail sheets for water main (5 sheets-rev. 

02/16/2018), sanitary sewer (3 sheets- rev. 02/16/2018), storm sewer (2 sheets-
rev. 02/16/2018), and paving (2 sheets-rev. 03/05/2018) at the time of the 
printed Stamping Set submittal. These details can be found on the City’s website 
at this location: http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-
Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-
Details.aspx  

 
Response:  We will comply.

http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx
http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx
http://cityofnovi.org/Government/City-Services/Public-Services/Engineering-Division/Engineering-Standards-and-Construction-Details.aspx
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3. Include a sign quantity table listing the type and number of each sign proposed. 
 

Response:  We will comply. 
 

4. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted with electronic 
stampings et submittal highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the 
comments in this review. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

Utilities: 
 

5. Consider increasing the slope on the sanitary sewer lead to 2.0%. 
 

Response:  We will consider this request. 
 

6. Revise the call out of 10 feet of 6-inch sanitary lead from the monitoring manhole to wye 
connection to be 6-inch PVC SDR23.5. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

Paving and Grading: 
 

7. Include the newly issued City standard paving details in the plan set. Remove redundant or 
conflicting details from the site plan sheets. The asphalt pavement and sidewalk details as shown 
on sheet C2.1 and C2.2 are not consistent with City standards. Sidewalk shall have a 4-inch 21AA 
compacted limestone aggregate base rather than class II sand base (refer to detail 11B on sheet 2 
of standard paving details). 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

The Following Must be Submitted with the Stamping Set: 
 

8. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted with the electronic 
stamping set submittal highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the 
comments listed above and indicating the revised sheets involved. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

The Following Must be Addressed Prior to Construction: 
 

9. A pre-construction meeting may be required prior to any site work being started. 
 

Response:  The selected General Contractor will schedule a pre-construction meeting if 
required. 
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10. A City of Novi Grading Permit may be required prior to any grading on the site. This permit will 

be issued at the pre-construction meeting, if applicable (no application required). No fee is 
required for this permit. 

 
Response:  The selected General Contractor will apply for a Grading Permit if required. 
 

11. Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review prior to the 
construction of any utilities on the site. Contact Ted Meadows at 248-844-5400 for more 
information. 

 
Response:  The selected General Contractor will submit material certificates as required. 
 
 

12. Any applicable Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be paid prior to the pre-construction 
meeting. Contact the Water & Sewer Division at 248-347-0798 to determine the amount of these 
fees. 

 
Response:  We will contact the Water and Sewer division. 
 
 

LANDSCAPE REVIEW 
 

Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 
 

13. Please add a callout for the tree detail stating that root ball dirt must be removed to expose the 
root flare. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

Landscaping Plan Requirements (LDM (2)) 
 

14. Item: Existing plant material/Existing woodlands or wetlands (LDM 2.e.(2)). Required: Show 
location type and size. Label to be saved or removed. Plan shall state if none exists. Proposed: Yes. 
Meets Code: Yes. Comments: Removals clearly shown. Trees removed are not woodland trees or 
woodland replacement trees so they don’t have to be replaced as such. If possible, please move 
the access pathway to the parking lot further north of the 12” perimeter tree so it is not 
negatively impacted by the construction or equipment using the path. It is currently shown as 
being protected by tree fence. 

 
Response:  Noted. 
 

General (Zoning Sec 5.5.3.C.ii) 
 

15. Item: Planting around Fire Hydrant (d). Required: No plantings with matured height greater than 
12’ within 10 ft. of fire hydrants. Proposed: No. Meets Code: TBD. Comments: No new or existing 
plantings are shown near existing hydrants. To assist contractors, please add a note to the plans 
stating that all trees are to be at least 10 feet from hydrants or utility structures. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
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All Categories 

 
16. Item: Perimeter Green Space. Required: 1 Canopy tree per 35 lf. Proposed: NA. Comments: All 

existing perimeter trees are to remain. If the 12” elm is negatively impacted by construction, it 
shall be replaced. 

 
Response:  Noted. 

 
Non-Residential Zoning Sec 5.5.3.E.iii & LDM 1.d (2) – Refer to Planting in ROW, building 
foundation landscape, parking lot landscaping and LDM 

 
17. Item: Transformers/Utility boxes (LDM 1.3 from 1 through 5). Required: A minimum of 2 ft. 

separation between box and the plants; Ground cover below 4” is allowed up to the pad; No 
plant materials within 8 ft. from the doors. Proposed: No transformers are proposed. Meets Code: 
No. Comments: If a transformer is added, screening shrubs per standard detail are required. 

 
Response:  Noted. 
 

Building Foundation Landscape Requirements (Sec 5.5.3.D) 
 

18. Item: Interior site landscaping SF. Required: Equals to entire perimeter of the building x 8 with a 
minimum width of 4 ft. Base: (185-3*10-2*5) lf x 8ft = 1160 SF. Alternate: (215-4*10-2*5) lf x 8 = 
1320 SF. Proposed: Base: 1210 SF. Alternate: 1380 SF. Meets Code: Yes. Comments: Landscaping 
is provided along 3 of 4 sides, with existing lawn to remain on the south side. Two of those sides 
will be rain gardens. Detailed planting plans for rain gardens and other foundation plantings to 
be provided on stamping sets. 

 
Response:  Noted, detailed planting plans will be provided by the City of Novi. 
 

Landscape Notes – Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes 
 

19. Item: Irrigation Plan (LDM 2.s.). Required: A fully automatic irrigation system or a method of 
providing sufficient water for plant establishment and survival is required on Final Site Plans. 
Proposed: No. Meets Code: NA. Comments: Please add irrigation plan or information as to how 
plants will be watered sufficiently for establishment and long-term survival. If xeriscaping is used, 
please provided information about plantings included. 

 
Response:  All plantings will be watered sufficiently for establishment. Xeriscaping will be 
provided by the City of Novi. 
 

 
 
Plant List (LDM 2.h.) – Include All Cost Estimates 

 
20. Item: Type and amount of lawn. Required: Refer to LDM suggested plant list. Proposed: No. Meets 

Code: No. Comments: Please add areas of each in cost table. 
 

Response:  We will comply. 
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21. Item: Cost estimate (LDM 2.t). Required: For all new plantings, mulch and sod as listed on the 

plan. Proposed: Yes. Meets Code: Yes. Comments: Foundation plantings will be included with 
revised final site plans or electronic stamping sets. 

 
Response:  Noted, detailed planting plans to be provided by the City of Novi. 
 

Planting Details/Info (LDM 2.i) – Utilize City of Novi Standard Notes 
 
22. Item: Canopy Deciduous Tree. Required: Refer to LDM for detail drawing. Proposed: Yes. Meets 

Code: Yes. Comments: Please add a callout saying that dirt from root ball needs to be removed to 
expose root flare. 

 
Response:  We will comply. 
 

Other Plant Material Requirements (LDM 3) 
 

23. Item: Plant Sizes for ROW, Woodland replacement and others (LDM 3.c). Required: 2.5” canopy 
trees; 6’ evergreen trees. Proposed: Yes. Meets Code: NA. Comments: Trees can be 2.5” cal. 

 
Response:  Noted. 
 

TRAFFIC REVIEW 
 
Internal Site Operations 
The following comments relate to the on-site design and traffic flow operations. 
 
24. General Traffic Flow 

a. The applicant has indicated that the largest vehicle that will access this building will be a 
tractor. 

b. The applicant has placed to R8-3A (no parking) signs adjacent to the building access 
pathway. The applicant could install arrows or “between signs” plaques to indicate the no 
parking zone. These may be non-standard plaques. 

 
a. Response:  Noted 
b. Response:  We will consider this request. 
 

25. Sidewalk Requirements 
a. The applicant should provide a width dimension for the 4” concrete sidewalk on the west 

side of the building. 
 

Response:  We will comply. 
 
 
 
 
 
 






